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ATTACHMENT 1  
 

RFQ DCGD-2010-R-0048 
 

Chief Hearing Officer 
 

Question and Answers 
 
 
 
 
The Office of the State Superintendent of Education responds to 
questions received from the RFQ solicitation as follows:    
 
 
1.  QUESTION: I have obtained a copy of the RFQ DCGD-2010-R-0048 and the 
Solicitation, Offer, and Award form for the position of Chief Hearing Officer but I am 
unable to locate a separate application form on your website. Can you please advise me 
how to secure the proper form to make application.   
  
ANSWER: There is no application form for this RFQ.  An interested Applicant should 
respond to the request for qualifications in the manner indicated in the RFQ. 
  
  
2.  QUESTION: I reviewed the RFQ and was wondering whether or not this 
position was envisioned as one where the CHO must physically be present at the student 
hearing office from 9-5 Monday through Friday, or is it similar to the way the regular 
hearing officers work, i.e., most of the work is done by telephone or online and there 
would be little need to make a physical appearance every single day at the SHO? 
  
ANSWER: Unlike the position of Hearing Officer that is based on case load and the 
management of each assigned case as necessary,  the position of CHO is a full-time 
position and includes the oversight, monitoring, and supervision of the system. As such 
many of the responsibilities set forth in the Scope of Work in the RFQ require the CHO's 
presence on-site on a regular basis. However, while it is expected that the CHO will 
perform most of the full-time duties required under this contract at the Student Hearing 
Office location, the contract administrator is authorized to approve the CHO's 
performance of the duties on a flexible schedule, as appropriate. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 



3. QUESTION: With regard to writing samples: 
 
IDEA cases are confidential, and a writing sample of one of those decisions would need 
to be a redacted hard copy rather than an electronic copy.   Is a redacted hard copy of an 
IDEA decision acceptable rather than an electronic copy of an un-redacted decision in a 
non-IDEA case? 
  
ANSWER: 
  
The OSSE expects all writing samples to be redacted in accordance with the requirements 
of confidentiality, including the IDEA and FERPA (34 C.F.R. Parts 99 and 300). As the 
author of the writing sample, it is expected that the applicant would be able to redact 
personally identifiable information for both the written submission and the electronic 
submission.  If for some unknown reason, a redacted copy of the applicant's writing 
sample is only available in hard copy, the applicant can provide that rationale in the 
original hard copy submission of the application. It should also be noted that an IDEA 
decision authored by the applicant, while responsive and in the area of the functions and 
responsibilities in this RFQ, is not required for the writing sample. 

 

 


